

DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE

DRS 15648

Summary Decision of Independent Expert

Your Practice Online Ltd

and

BMJ Publishing Group Ltd

1. The Parties:

Lead Complainant: Your Practice Online Ltd

Address: 11 Raven Wharf

Lafone Street

London

Postcode: SE1 2LR

Country United Kingdom

Respondent: BMJ Publishing Group Ltd

Address: BMA House

Tavistock Square

London

Postcode: WC1H 9JR

Country: United Kingdom

2. The Domain Name(s):

yourpracticeonline.co.uk

~		• •	_	
∢ .	Nictitical	IAN AT	l Amn	Inint
3.	Notificat	.1011 01	COLLID	ıuııı

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

•
I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the respondent in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Procedure. √ Yes □ No
Rights
The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown Rights in respect of a name or mark, which is identical or similar to the Domain name. \checkmark Yes \square No
Abusive Registration
The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the Domain name "yourpracticeonline.co.uk" is an Abusive Registration. ☐ Yes ✓ No
Other Factors
I am satisfied no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances. \checkmark Yes \square No
Comments (optional)
The Complainant asserts that it is a UK registered company and would like to own the Domain Name as it is similar to the domains it uses in other countries.
The Complainant has offered no evidence of abusive registration.
Decision
I refuse the Complainant's application for a summary decision. The domain name registration will therefore remain with the Respondent.

Signed Niall Lawless

Dated 14th April 2015